

No. 11-820

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROSELVA CHAIDEZ, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER

*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

GINGER ANDERS

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ

*Attorney*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument.....	7
Argument:	
I. The rule announced in <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> does not apply retroactively to convictions that became final before <i>Padilla</i> was decided .....	10
A. The overwhelming majority of federal and state appellate courts concluded that counsel had no obligation to provide advice about removal consequences.....	12
B. The <i>Padilla</i> opinions confirm that <i>Padilla</i> announced a new rule concerning the extent of counsel’s duties under the Sixth Amendment.....	17
C. Reasonable jurists could have concluded, based on the pre- <i>Padilla</i> legal landscape, that the Sixth Amendment did not impose an obligation to advise defendants about removal consequences.....	24
D. <i>Padilla</i> ’s holding is not simply an application of <i>Strickland</i> to novel facts .....	31
II. The <i>Teague</i> framework applies to collateral challenges to federal convictions based on claims of ineffective assistance of counsel.....	35
A. Petitioner’s argument that the <i>Teague</i> bar on retroactivity does not apply to Section 2255 motions or to ineffective-assistance claims is forfeited .....	36
B. The <i>Teague</i> rule applies on collateral review of federal convictions.....	37
C. The <i>Teague</i> rule applies to ineffective-assistance-of-counsel claims raised on collateral review of federal convictions.....	44
Conclusion .....	53

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alanis v. State</i> , 583 N.W.2d 573 (Minn. 1998).....	14
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	44
<i>Barajas v. State</i> , 991 P.2d 474 (Nev. 1999).....	14
<i>Bautista v. State</i> , 160 S.W.3d 917 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2004).....	14
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	11, 12, 18, 22, 24, 38
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 130 S. Ct. 13 (2009).....	30
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	44
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	50
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....	25
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).....	51, 52
<i>Broomes v. Ashcroft</i> , 358 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1034 (2004).....	13, 16
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	6, 11, 20, 26, 38
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	12
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003) .....	42
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	35
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990) .....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Fraire</i> , 774 N.E.2d 677 (Mass. App. Ct. 2002) .....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Frometa</i> , 555 A.2d 92 (Pa. 1989) .....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Fuartado</i> , 170 S.W.3d 384 (Ky. 2005) .....	14
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008) .....	21, 38, 39, 45
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 254 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969) .....	43, 45
<i>Downs-Morgan v. United States</i> , 765 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1985).....	17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989) .....	31
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) .....	38
<i>Fashina, In re</i> , 486 F.3d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	43
<i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1946) .....	27, 28
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893) .....	27
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985) .....	35
<i>Francis v. Henderson</i> , 425 U.S. 536 (1976) .....	38, 40
<i>Gilberti v. United States</i> , 917 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	42
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993) .....	38
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001) .....	37
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980) .....	35
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 134 P.3d 955 (Or. 2006) .....	15
<i>Henderson v. Kibbe</i> , 431 U.S. 145 (1977) .....	40
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984) .....	19, 20, 26
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	15, 27, 28, 29
<i>Janvier v. United States</i> , 793 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	27
<i>Jimenez v. United States</i> , 154 Fed. Appx. 540 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984) .....	37
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012) .....	34
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	29
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995) .....	25
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965) .....	45
<i>Lloyd v. United States</i> , 407 F.3d 608 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 916 (2005) .....	43
<i>Logan v. Wilkins</i> , 644 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	36
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Major v. State</i> , 814 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 2002).....	14
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012) .....	48, 49
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matos v. United States</i> , 631 A.2d 28 (D.C. 1993).....	14
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	47, 52
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970) .....	25
<i>Nikolaev v. Weber</i> , 705 N.W.2d 72 (S.D. 2005) .....	14
<i>Niver v. Commissioner of Corr.</i> , 919 A.2d 1073 (Conn. App. Ct. 2007) .....	14
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997) .....	7, 11, 12, 15
<i>Ogunbase v. United States</i> , 924 F.2d 1059, No. 90-1781, 1991 WL 11619 (6th Cir. Feb. 5, 1991).....	13
<i>Owens v. United States</i> , 483 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	43
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. North Carolina</i> , 397 U.S. 790 (1970).....	25
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	10
<i>People v. Bouzidi</i> , 773 N.E.2d 699 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002) .....	16
<i>People v. Davidovich</i> , 618 N.W.2d 579 (Mich. 2000) .....	14
<i>People v. Ford</i> , 657 N.E.2d 265 (N.Y. 1995) .....	14
<i>People v. Huante</i> , 571 N.E.2d 736 (Ill. 1991) .....	14
<i>People v. Pozo</i> , 746 P.2d 523 (Colo. 1987) .....	15
<i>Perales v. State</i> , No. A03-1074, 2004 WL 292073 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 17, 2004) .....	16
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 31 S.W.3d 365 (Tex. App. 2000) .....	15
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976) .....	37
<i>Resendiz, In re</i> , 19 P.3d 1171 (Cal. 2001).....	15
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> :	
526 U.S. 1097 (1999) .....	33
528 U.S. 470 (2000) .....	30, 33
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	34

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rubio v. State</i> , 194 P.3d 1224 (Nev. 2008) .....	16
<i>Rumpel v. State</i> , 847 So. 2d 399 (Ala. Crim. App. 2002) .....	14
<i>Russo v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 846 No. 97-2891, 1999 WL 164951 (2d Cir. Mar. 22, 1999) .....	13
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990) .....	5
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979) .....	35
<i>Santos-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 548 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2008), cert. granted, judgment vacated, 130 S. Ct. 2340 (2010) .....	13, 16
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990) .....	11, 30, 31, 38
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994) .....	21
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968) .....	28
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	28
<i>State v. Alejo</i> , 655 A.2d 692 (R.I. 1995) .....	14
<i>State v. Arvanitis</i> , 522 N.E.2d 1089 (Ohio Ct. App. 1986) .....	15
<i>State v. Christie</i> , 655 A.2d 836 (Del. Super. Ct.), aff'd, 655 A.2d 306, No. 94-252, 1994 WL 734468 (Del. Dec. 29, 1994) .....	14
<i>State v. Chung</i> , 510 A.2d 72 (N.J. Super. A.D. 1986) .....	14
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 926 S.W.2d 22 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996) .....	14
<i>State v. Dalman</i> , 520 N.W.2d 860 (N.D. 1994) .....	14
<i>State v. Martinez-Lazo</i> , 999 P.2d 1275 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000) .....	15
<i>State v. Montalban</i> , 810 So. 2d 1106 (La.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 887 (2002) .....	14
<i>State v. Muriithi</i> , 46 P.3d 1145 (Kan. 2002) .....	14, 16
<i>State v. Paredes</i> , 101 P.3d 799 (N.M. 2004) .....	15
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 636 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa 2001) .....	14, 16
<i>State v. Rojas-Martinez</i> , 125 P.3d 930 (Utah 2005) .....	15
<i>State v. Rosas</i> , 904 P.2d 1245 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1995) .....	14
<i>State v. Santos</i> , 401 N.W.2d 856 (Wis. App. 1987) .....	15

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>State v. Zarate</i> , 651 N.W.2d 215 (Neb. 2002) .....	14
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	45
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	24
<i>Sun Bear v. United States</i> , 644 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>Tafoya v. State</i> , 500 P.2d 247 (Alaska 1972), cert. denied, 410 U.S. 945 (1973).....	14
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973).....	25
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979) .....	39
<i>United States v. Amer</i> , 681 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998).....	28
<i>United States v. Banda</i> , 1 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 1993).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Burroughs</i> , 613 F.3d 233 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	50
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 778 F.2d 764 (11th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 356 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2004).....	49
<i>United States v. Couto</i> , 311 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>United States v. DeFreitas</i> , 865 F.2d 80 (4th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>United States v. Del Rosario</i> , 902 F.2d 55 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 942 (1990).....	13
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Fry</i> , 322 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003)....	13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. George</i> , 869 F.2d 333 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 202 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2000)....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Hasan</i> , 586 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	49, 50
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952) .....	39
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) .....	37
<i>United States v. Kwan</i> , 407 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2005).....	17



IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 139 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1073 (1999).....	42
<i>United States v. Nino</i> , 878 F.2d 101 (3d Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Cervantes</i> , 282 F.3d 664 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 939 (2002).....	42
<i>United States v. Santelises</i> , 509 F.2d 703 (2d Cir. 1975).....	13
<i>United States v. Swindall</i> , 107 F.3d 831 (11th Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983) ..	28
<i>Valentine v. United States</i> , 488 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1217, and 554 U.S. 904 (2008).....	43
<i>Van Daalwyk v. United States</i> , 21 F.3d 179 (7th Cir. 1994).....	36, 42
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	33, 34
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 641 N.E.2d 44 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994) .....	15
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	9, 31, 33, 34
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	31, 53
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988) .....	35
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	38
 Constitution, statutes and guideline:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	28
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546 .....	28

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(M)(i).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....	4
8 U.S.C. 1228(c)(1).....	27
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(3) .....	4
18 U.S.C. 1341.....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1) .....	34
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1) (2000).....	33
28 U.S.C. 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
United States Sentencing Guidelines	
§ 2B1.1(b)(1)(C) (2003) .....	3
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Pleas of Guilty</i> (3d ed. 1999).....	30
Memorandum from Hon. Richard C. Tallman, Chair, Advisory Comm. on Fed. R. Crim. P., to Hon. Lee H. Rosenthal, Chair, Standing Comm. on R. of Practice & P. (Dec. 8, 2010), <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/RulesAndPolicies/rules/Publication%20Aug%202011/CR_Dec_2010.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/ RulesAndPolicies/rules/Publication%20Aug%202011/ /CR_Dec_2010.pdf</a> .....	41
Memorandum from Hon. Reena Raggi, Chair, Advisory Comm on Fed. R. Crim. P., to Hon. Mark R. Kravitz, Chair, Standing Comm. on R. of Practice & P. (May 17, 2012), <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/RulesAndPolicies/rules/Agenda%20Books/Standing/ST2012-6_Revised.pdf#pagemode=bookmarks">http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/RulesAnd Policies/rules/Agenda%20Books/Standing/ ST2012-6_Revised.pdf#pagemode=bookmarks</a> .....	41
Pending Rules Amendments, <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/RulesAndPolicies/rules/pending-rules.aspx">http://www.uscourts.gov/ RulesAndPolicies/rules/pending-rules.aspx</a> .....	41
Sean Rosenmerkel, Matthew Durose & Donald Farole, Jr., Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Statistical Tables: Felony Sentences in State Courts, 2006</i> (2009).....	21
